## ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

## RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO: C-3563

ATTEST:

COUNCIL SPONSOR: GOULD/BRISTER PROVIDED BY: LEGAL DEPARTMENT

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AND AUTHORIZE ST. TAMMANY PARISH THROUGH THE OFFICE OF THE PARISH PRESIDENT TO SIGN AND/OR EXECUTE A COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY AND THE ST. TAMMANY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT NO. 1 FOR THE USE OF THE STEELE ROAD WELL SITE AS A TEMPORARY FIRE STATION. (WARD 8, DISTRICT 9)

WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish owns and operates the Steele Road Well Site located on Steele Road in Slidell, Louisiana; and

WHEREAS, the adjacent fire station at 297 Steele Road suffered damages as a result of a fire; and

WHEREAS, the St. Tammany Fire Protection District No. 1 desires to procure temporary use of open space at the Steele Road Well Site for the provision of fire protection services to the public until the fire station is repaired and/or rebuilt; and

WHEREAS, the temporary use of the Steele Road Well Site will benefit the health, safety and welfare of citizens in St. Tammany Parish by providing continued fire protection services without interruption.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY RESOLVES that the Parish President is hereby authorized to sign and/or execute a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement between St. Tammany Parish and the St. Tammany Fire Protection District No. 1 for temporary use of the Steele Road Well Site.

THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN SUBMITTED TO A VOTE, THE VOTE THEREON WAS AS FOLLOWS:

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY: \_\_\_\_\_ SECONDED BY: \_\_\_\_\_

YEAS:	
NAYS:	
ABSTAIN:	
ABSENT:	
	O ADOPTED ON THE 1 DAY OF NOVEMBER , 2012, SH COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING
_	
	MARTIN W. GOULD, JR., COUNCIL CHAIRMAN

\_\_\_\_\_

THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK

## **Resolution Administrative Comment**

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AND AUTHORIZE ST. TAMMANY PARISH THROUGH THE OFFICE OF THE PARISH PRESIDENT TO SIGN AND/OR EXECUTE A COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY AND THE ST. TAMMANY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT NO. 1 FOR THE USE OF THE STEELE ROAD WELL SITE AS A TEMPORARY FIRE STATION. (WARD 8, DISTRICT 9)

The Parish seeks to enter into a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement with the St. Tammany Fire Protection District No. 1 for District's use of open space at the Steele Road Well Site. District is to provide indemnity and insurance coverage to Parish during use. Temporary use could last up to one (1) year, depending on time frame for restoration/construction of adjacent fire station.